percent and shareholders’ equity from 60

percent to 65 percent within the capital

structure over the last five years.

Total Assets

19/20
0

2,000

4,000

6,000

8,000

10,000

Rs. Mn

20/21 21/22 22/23 23/24

Current Assets
Non Current Assets
Investment in Short term Investment

Total Assets

Total asset base increased by 7.8 percent

to Rs. 9,858 million as at 31st March 2024

as against the position of Rs. 9,145 million

as at the previous year-end. This is primarily

due to investment in property, plant and

equipment, the acquisition of balance

shares in two subsidiaries, increase of right

to use assets and short term investments.

With over 75 percent of the current assets,

short-term investments yielded an income

of Rs 620 million in the FY 2023/24.

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC / Integrated Annual Report 2023/24

121

O
ve

rv
ie

w
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
R

is
k

an
d

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f E
S

G
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
l R

ep
or

ts
A

pp
en

di
ce

s

   2023/24  2022/23  2021/22  2020/21  2019/20

 Rs. Mn %  Rs. Mn %  Rs. Mn  %  Rs. Mn  %  Rs. Mn  %

Assets

Non Current Assets

Right-of-use Assets  404 4%  288 3%  311 5%  326 6%  330 6%

Tangible assets other than
Immature/Mature Plantations

 1,540 16%  1,395 15%  1,156 18%  1,002 17%  1,039 20%

Bearer Biological Assets  2,048 21%  1,909 21%  1,816 28%  1,786 30%  1,769 35%

Consumable Biological Assets  665 7%  484 5%  386 6%  326 6%  306 6%

Intangible Assets  12 0%  13 0%  15 0%  7 0%  3 0%

Deferred Tax Asset  1 0%  1 0%  3 0%  7 0%  8 0%

 4,669 47%  4,091 45%  3,688 56%  3,455 58%  3,456 68%

Current Assets

Produce on Bearer Biological
Assets

 23 0%  23 0%  17 0%  23 0%  4 0%

Inventories  750 8%  831 9%  483 7%  425 7%  304 6%

Trade and Other Receivables  454 5%  490 5%  294 4%  255 4%  154 3%

Amounts due from Related
Companies

 6 0%  25 0%  138 2%  7 0%  4 0%

Short Term Investments  3,925 40%  3,514 38%  1,902 29%  1,716 29%  1,113 22%

Cash and Bank Balances  32 0%  173 2%  30 0%  32 1%  53 1%

 5,189 53%  5,055 55%  2,864 44%  2,458 42%  1,632 32%

Total Assets  9,858 100%  9,145 100%  6,552 100%  5,913 100%  5,088 100%

Equity And Liabilities

Equity

Stated Capital  350 4% 350 4%  350 5%  350 6%  350 7%

Revenue Reserves  6,020 61%  5,669 62%  3,956 60%  3,202 54%  2,511 49%

Equity attributable to equity
holders of the parent

 6,370 65%  6,019 66%  4,306 66%  3,552 60%  2,861 56%

Non-Controlling Interests  -   0%  148 2%  144 2%  161 3%  171 3%

Total Equity  6,370 65%  6,167 67%  4,450 68%  3,712 63%  3,032 60%

Non Current Liabilities &
Deferred Income

Interest Bearing Loans &
Borrowings

 -   0%  3 0%  6 0%  14 0%  13 0%

Retiring Benefit Obligations  933 9%  801 9%  871 13%  891 15%  1,024 20%

Deferred Tax Liability  645 7%  544 6%  160 2%  212 4%  200 4%

Deferred Income  132 1%  137 1%  137 2%  139 2%  140 3%

Lease Liability  393 4%  259 3%  272 4%  278 5%  270 5%

 2,103 21%  1,744 19%  1,446 22%  1,534 26%  1,648 32%

Current Liabilities

Trade and Other Payables  993 10%  919 10%  599 9%  578 10%  370 7%

Interest Bearing Loans &
Borrowings

 3 0%  3 0%  8 0%  20 0%  5 0%

Lease Liability  14 0%  15 0%  14 0%  12 0%  12 0%

Amounts due to Related
Companies

 219 2%  84 1%  25 0%  48 1%  18 0%

Income Tax Payable  118 1%  176 2%  -   0%  -   0%  -   0%

Bank Overdraft  39 0%  37 0%  10 0%  8 0%  3 0%

 1,385 14%  1,234 13%  656 10%  667 11%  409 8%

Total Liabilities  3,488 35%  2,978 33%  2,102 32%  2,200 37%  2,057 40%

Total Equity and Liabilities  9,858 100%  9,145 100%  6,552 100%  5,913 100%  5,088 100%

Talawakelle Tea Estates PLC / Integrated Annual Report 2023/24

122

O
ve

rv
ie

w
M

an
ag

em
en

t D
is

cu
ss

io
n

an
d

A
na

ly
si

s
R

is
k

an
d

G
ov

er
na

nc
e

S
ta

te
m

en
t o

f E
S

G
 P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
Fi

na
nc

ia
l R

ep
or

ts
A

pp
en

di
ce

s

 I Buildings

 I Field

 I Equipment: Machinery,
Tools & Vehicles

 I Infrastructure

 I Technology

Our Manufactured
Asset Base

Input

“We are pragmatic and forward-thinking
in our capex initiatives—ensuring that
we optimize cost-benefits; and fortify
our operational capabilities–for long-
term viability and resilience in a dynamic